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12. Toqua Lakes State Park.
a. For Maintenance ...................... 500.00
13. Alexander Ramsey State Park.
a. For Maintenance and permanent improve-
ments available for the year ending June
30,1928 e 5,580.00
b. For Maintenance and permanent improve-
ments available for the year ending June
30, 1929 ... 3,780.00
Sec. 10. Miscellaneous Funds:
1. For Maintenance, Sibley House, to be ex-
pended by the Sibley House Association.... 1,200.00
2, For Minnesota Historical Society.
a. For Maintenance ....................-. 27.400.00
b. For equipment, travel and office expense 20,000.00
c. Salaries and expense compilation and
publication of World War Records with-
out TOSter ........vvtviieriiinrirencnns 8,000.00
3. To pay expenses of Great Lakes-St. Law-
rence Tidewater Commission............ 15,000.00
3%. To pay expenses of Upper Mississippi and
St. Croix River Improvement Commission of
Minnesota authorized to be appointed under
the provisions of Resolution 14—H. F. 588—
approved April 8, 1927..................... 5,000.00
4. TFor special aid to cities having large propor- ,
tion of property paying gross earnings taxes,
Chapter 259, Laws 1923.................... 60,000.00
5a. For mileage and per diem of sheriffs, for
conveying prisoners to state prison and state
reformatory ....:.. ... i 17,500.00
Sh. For mileage and per diem of sheriffs, for
conveying prisoners to state prison and state
reformatory, immediately available.......... 4,000.00
.6a. For wolf bounties.......................... 75,000.00
6b. For wolf bounties, immediately available.... 75,000.00
7a. For drainage assessments due on state lands;
available for the year ending June 30, 1928.. 25,000.00
7b. For drainage assessments due on state lands, .
available for the year ending June 30, 1929.. 75,000.00
Sec. 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.
Approved April 25, 1927,

CHAPTER 441—H. F. No. 678

An act to appropriate money for maintenance, buildings and
improvements at state institutions, for expenses of the Board of
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Control and certain activilies under the supervision or control of
such board, and for other purposes..

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for state institutions.—The sums
hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
are hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury
not otherwise appropriated to be expended by the State Board
of Control for the purposes specified in the following sections
of this act. to he available at the time designated opposite
each item,

Available for

Sec, 2. Anoka State Asylum: Year Ending
Current Expense ..............ccce.n.. June 30, 1928 $129,000
Current Expense ..............c.0...nn. June 30, 1929 154,000
Repairs ......oovuvvvvininiinnnens ; - - -June 30, 1928 6,000
Repairs ..., June 30, 1929 6,000
Furniture and Equipment.._............ June 30, 1928 2,500
Furniture and Equipment.............. June 30, 1929 2,500
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1928 1,000
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1929 1,000
Power Plant Repairs.................. June 30, 1928 2,000
Hot Water Heaters................... ane 13(133, 1928 1,400

. vailable for

Sec. 3. Hastings State Asylum: Year Ending
Current Expense ........... e June 30, 1928 157,000
Current Expense ............ccovvun.. June 30, 1929 179,500
Repairs .........covevieiiiinnaanan, June 30, 1928 10,000
Repairs ...........c. it June 30, 1929 6,500
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1928 1,000
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1929 1,000
Pipe Covering ................ ... ... June 30, 1928 1,500
Furniture and Furnishings............. June 30, 1928 1,000
Furniture and Furnishings............. June 30, 1929 1,000

Sec. 4. Willmar State Asylum: | Q‘er:f%::flif:; :

Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1928 © 53,500
Current Expense .............c....... June 30, 1929 138,500
ReEPairs .. .cvvvvnvronernnrraneennnanns June 30, 1928 4,000
S June 30, 1929 4,000
- Improvihg Grounds .................. June 30, 1928 1,000
‘Improving Grounds .................. June 30, 1929 1,000
‘Repairs; to Water Supply System...... June 30, 1928 1,000
-Dough Mixer ................ ... June 30, 1929 1,500
Laundry Equipment .................. June 30, 1929 6,200
Cottage for Inmates................... June 30, 1928 83,000
'Shop Equipment ..................... June 30, 1929 1,300
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X-ray Equipment ..................... June 30, 1928
Equipment New Cottage.............. June 30, 1928
Sec. 5. Fergus Fallg State Available for
Hospital: Year Ending
Current FExpense ..................... June -30, 1928
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1929
Repairs ...............cooiii. June 30, 1928
Repairs ..............ccoiiiiiiia. June 30, 1929
Fireproofing and Tile Floors....... ... June 30, 1929
Hydrotherapeutic Apparatus .......... June 30, 1928
Fire Escapes ......................... June 30, 1928
Improving Grounds .................. June 30, 1928
Improving Grounds .................. June 30, 1929
. Available for
Sec, 6. Rochester State Hospital: Year Ending
Current Expense ......! e June 30, 1928
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1929
Repairs ....... ... .0 .cviiiiit, June 30, 1928
Repairs ............iveviiiiiian June 30, 1929
Laundry Equipment .................. June 30, 1928
Library ... June 30, 1928
Library ....... ..o, June 30, 1929
Furniture and Equipment. .............. June 30, 1928
Furniture and Equipment.............. June 30, 1929
Fireproofing and Tile Floors........... June 30, 1929
Remodeling Heating and Plumbing....June 30, 1929
Remodeling Old Engine Room......... June 30, 1928
Power Plant Repairs.................. June 30, 1928
Addition to Granary................... June 30, 1928
Apparatus for Treatment of Patients...June 30, 1928

Sec. 7. St. Peter State Hospital: Available for

Year Ending
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1928
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1929
Repairs ...................ooiill, June 30, 1928
Repairs ............... ...l June 30, 1929
Furniture and Equipment......... ... une 30, 1928
Furniture and Equipment .............. %une 30, 1929
Remodeling Plumbing Systems........ June 30, 1928
"Cold Storage Plant.................... June 30, 1929
Repairs to Telephone System.......... June 30, 1928
Bread Mixer ......................... June 30, 1928
Library ........... .ol June 30, 1928
Library ...... ...ttt June 30, 1929
Cottage for Male Patients..... R June 30, 1928

Passageway for Main Building......... June 30,

1928

[Chap.

1,250
5,000

349,000
378,500
10,000
10,000
10,000
3,000
8,800
500

500

315,000
349,000
15,000
15,000
5,000
250

250
1,250
1,250
10,000
6,000
3,650
12,300
2,000
1,500

349,000
411,000
17,500
17,500
2,500
2,500
15,000
11,000
2,500
2,000
250
250
81,000
2,000
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Fire Escapes .................c.c..... June 30, 1929
Equipment New Cottage.............. J}t\me 3(1)),1 1?29
. vailable for
Sec. 8. School for Feeble-Minded: y... Ending
Current Expense ../ .................. June 30, 1928
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1929
Repairs ...........cciiiviiiiiiiinnnn. June 30, 1928
Repairs .........civiiiiiiiiiinanannns June 30, 1929

Laundry Shep and Industrial Equipment . June 30, 1928
Laundry Shop and Industrial Equipment. fune 30, 1929
Library, School and Musical Equipment. . June 30, 1928
Library, School and Musical Eqilupment. . June 30, 1929

Furniture and Equipment. ............. June 30, 1928
Furniture and Equipment.............. June 30, 1929
Grounds, Fencing and Draining........ June 30, 1928
Grounds, Fencing and Draining........ June 30, 1929
Heating and Plumbing................ June 30, 1929
Power Plant Repairs.................. June 30, 1928
Farm Equipment ..................... June 30, 1928
Farm Equipment ..................... June 30, 1929
Repairs to Hospital................... Iz;:ne'l:i%l 1{928

. vailable for

Sec. 9. Colony for Epileptics: Year Ending
Current Expense ....................!June 30, 1928
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1929
Repairs ............cciiiiiiiinnnrnnn. June 30, 1928
Repairs ..............c..iipirinnnnn. June 30, 1929
-Farm Buldings ....................... June 30, 1928
One Cottage for Inmates.............. June 30, 1928
Tunnels and Heating Plant............ June 30 1928
Water and Sewerage Systems. . Immediately Available
Laundry Equipment.......... Immediately Awvailable
Farm and Dairy Equipment............ June 30, 1928
Farm and Dairy Equipment............ June 30, 1929
Industrial, School and Musical Equip-

Ment .........uuiiriiiniaas June 30, 1928
Industrial, School and Musical Equip-

MeNnt ..........iiiiai e, June 30, 1929
Kitchen Equipment........... Immediately Available
Furniture and Furnishings..... Immediately Awvailable
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1928
Improving Grounds .................. June 30, 1929
Equipment New Cottage.............. June 30, 1929

Sec. 10. School for the Blind: Grailable for
Current Expense ..................... June .30, 19

Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1929

22 3

o L
~au88

38888

1,250

e S

g
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Summer School ...................... June 30, 1928
Summer School ...................... June 30, 1929
Higher Education .................... June 3C, 1928
Higher Education .................... June 30, 1929
Repairs ................. e June 30, 1928
Repairs ........coriiiiiniiienann. June 30, 1929
Ingustrial Equipment ................. June 30, 1928
Industrial Equipment . .....:.......... June 30, 1929
Library and Musical Suppl:es ......... June 30, 1928
Library and Musical Supplies ......... June 30, 1929
Furgiture and Equipment........... .. June 30, 1928
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30. 1929

Sec. 11. School for the Deaf: %:z:-l%?r:giﬁg
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1928
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1929
Gallaudet Students ................... June 30, 1928
Gallaudet Students ................... June 30, 1529
Industrial Equipment ................. June 30, 1928
School and Library Equipment ........ June 30, 1928
School and Library Equipment......... June 30, 1929
Furniture and Equipment........ ... ... June 30, 1928
Furniture and Equipment ......... .. ... June 30, 1929
Improving Grounds .......... Ve June 30, 1928
JImproving Grounds .................. June 30, 1929
Repairs Including Razing Old Build-

ings ... ... June 30, 1928
Repairs ............ ... ... . il June 30, 1929
Power Plant Repairs.................. June 30, 1928
Industrial Supplies .......... e June 30, 1928
Industrial Supplies ................ ... June 30, 1929
Athletic and Band Equipment ......... June 30, 1928
Completion of Basement of Service

Building ............. ... ....... June 30, 1928
Power Plant Equipment............... June 30, 1928

Sec. 12. State Public School: Q;::_lgizi?gr
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1928
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1929
Repairs “........... .. ccociiiiiaa.. June 30, 1928
Repairs ........ ... it iiiiiin... June 30, 1929
Farm Equipment ..................... June 30, 1928
Farm Equipment,..................... June 30, 1929
Manual Training Equipment and Li-

brary ... ... June 30, 1928

Manual Training Equipment and Li-
brary ... June 30, 1929

[Chap.
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Furniture and Equipment.............. June 30, 1928
Furniture and Equipment.............. June 30, 1929
Remodeling Heating System........... June 30, 1928
Wagon Shed ......................... June 30, 1929
Radiator Guards ...................... June 30, 1928
Vacuum Pumps ...................... June 30, 1928
Improving Grounds .................. June 30, 1928
Improving Grounds ............. L. June 30,.1929
Sec. 13. State Training School: Available for
ec. 13. ate ‘lraining School: Year Ending
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1928
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1929
Repairs ............. dre e aeeneaens June 30, 1928
Repairs ............ooiiiiiiiiiinenn. June 30, 1929
Farm Equipment ..................... June 30, 1928
Farm Equipment ..................... June 30, 1929
Shop Equipment ..................... June 30, 1928
Shop Equipment ..................... June 30, 1929
Musical Equipment and Library....... June 30, 1928
‘Musical Equipment and Library....... June 30, 1929
‘Furniture and Equipment... ........... June 30, 1928°
Furniture and Equipment. . ... . ........ June 30, 1929
Laundry Equipment .................. June 30, 1928
Piggery ... ... e June 30, 1928
Machine Shed ........ e June 30, 1928
Improving Grounds .................. June 30, 1928
Improving Grounds .................. June 30, 1929
Sec. 14. Home School for Girls %:2:_1%;3;5 r
Current Expense ......... e June 30, 1928
Current Expense .. .................. June 30, 1929
Repairs ....... Bt June 30, 1928
Repairs .......................... ..., June 30, 1929
Farm Equipment "........ e June 30, 1928
Farm Equipment ......... ............ June 30, 1929
Library .~ ... ... June 30, 1928
Library ... .. iii i e June 30, 1929
Furniture and Equipment .. ........... June 30, 1928
Furniture and Equipment . . .......... June 30, 1929
Water Supply ............ .. ... ... June 30, 1928

Sec. 15. State Reformatory:

Available for

Year Ending

Current Expense ......... ..........., June 30, 1928
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1929
Repairs ......... ..o iiiiiiit, June 30, 1928
Repairs ................. ... ... it June 30, 1929
1928

Intermediate Building ................ June 30,

$172,500
176,500
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Improvements Kitchen and Dining

Room ............ovoiiiiiie, June 30, 1928
Power Plant Repairs ................. June 30, 1928
Signal and Alarm System ............ June 30, 1929
Laundry Equipment .................. June 30, 1928
Musical Equipment and Library....... June 30, 1928
Musical Equipment and Library ...... June 30, 1929
New Cell Wing .............. Immediately Available
Addition to Vocational Building.. ... ... June 30, 1929
Additional Chicken Houses ............ June 30, 1929
Water Tank ......................... June 30, 1928
Ground Lighting ... ................. June 30, 1929
Generating Unit .................... June 30, 1928
Vocational Training Equipment..... ... une 30, 1928
Vocational Training Equipment ....... une 30, 1929
Cell House Equipment ............... June 30, 1928

Sec. 16, State Reformatory for Women:
Available for

Year Ending
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1928
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1929
Improving Grounds .................. June 30, 1928
Improving Grounds .................. Jane 30, 1929

Sec. 17. State Prison:

[Chap.

5338858

NG 0008
888888

g8

$38,000
39,000
500
500

The State Board of Control is hereby authorized to expend
the sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, from the state prison revolving fund for the purposes

specified in this section.

Available for

Year Ending
Repairs .........0iiiiiiiiiiain... June 30, 1928
Repairs ............. . ..ciiiiil... June 30, 1920
New Cell Block ...................... June 30, 1928
Water Main ......................... June 30, 1928
.Installation of Two Boilers ....Immediately Available

Sec, 18. Sanatorium for consumptives:

Available for

Year Ending
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1920
Repairs ........coo i, June 30, 1928
Repairs ..................oioiiLL. June 30, 1929
Changes in Stairway ................. June 30, 1928
Freight Elevator ..................... June 30, 1929
X-ray Equipment .................... June 30, 1928
Improving Grounds .................. June 30, 1928
Improving Grounds .................. June 30, 1929

Heating and water connections ....... June 30, 1928

888888888

o
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Sec. 19. Hospital for Crippled Children:
Available for
Year Ending
Current Expense ............ccc0cnnn. June 30, 1928 $140,000
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1929 167,000
Special Appliances for Patients ........ June 30, 1928 8,500
Special Appliances for Patients ........ June 30, 1929 8,500
Provided, That the sum of $3,000 ap-
propriated for “Special Appliances for
Patients” may be used to equip a shop
for the adjustment and repair of braces
and other special appliances,
Instruction and Amusement .......... June 30, 1928 2,000
Instruction and Amusement ........... June 30, 1929 2,000
Repairs .........cciiiiiiiiiiiniinnn-ns June 30, 1928 4,000
Repairs ............. e e June 30, 1929 4,000
Library ... .ot e June 30, 1928 250
Library ....... ..o il June 30, 1929 250
Laboratory and Operating Equipment ..June 30, 1928 2,000
Laboratory arfd Operating Equipment June 30, 1929 2,000
Furniture and Equipment ............ June 30, 1928 2,500
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1929 2,500
Improving Grounds .................. June 30, 1928 1,000
Tmproving Grounds ................... June 30, 1929 1,000
Building Alterations ................. June ‘30, 1928 8,850
Sun Porches ..............c.ccvvnn. June 30, 1929 2900
.Cubicles in Wards .................... June 30, 1928 1,000
Boiler and Stoker .................... June 30, 1928 10,800
Addition to Refrigeration Plant ...... June 30, 1928 1,000
. Available for
S?c. 20. General and Miscellaneous: v... Endin g
Contingent fund for use at any or all
institutions under the management
of the State Board of Controt ....June 30, 1928 $30,000
Contingent fund for use at any or all
institutions under the management
of the State Board of Control ....June 30, 1929 30,000
Provided, That the State Board of
Control is hereby authorized and empow-
ered to use said contingent fund also as
a revolving fund for the purchase of
supplies in quantities for state institu-
tions, said contingent fund to be reim-
bursed for such expenditures from the
funds of the several institutions for
which such purchases are made.
State Conference of Social-Work. ...... June 30, 1928 1,500
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State Conference of Social Work ..... June 30, 1929 1,500
Big Island Disabled Veterans Rest

Ca.mp e e June 30, 1928 3,000
Big Island Disabled Vaterans Rest

Camp ... .- e June 30, 1929 3,000

Marine Disabled Veterans Rest Camp..June 30, 1928 3,000

Marine Disabled Veterans Rest Camp..June 30, 1929 3,000
Provided, That the amounts appro-

priated for Big Island Disabled Veterans

Rest Camp and Marine Disabled Vet-

erans Rest Camp shall be expended

under the supervision of the State Board

of Control.”

Aid to County Sanatoria ....Immediately Available 208,700
Aid to County Sanatoria ....... ...... June 30, 1928 275,000
Aid to County Sanatoria ............. June 30, 1929 275,000

Care, Relief and Support of Blind ....June 30, 1928 60,000

Care, Relief and Support of Blind ....June 30, 1929 60,000

Care of Defectives, Delinquents, etc. ..June 30, 1928 6,000

Care of Defectives, Delinquents, etc. ..June 30,°1929 6,000

Scientific Research ................... June 30, 1928 5,000

Scientific Research ................... June 30, 1929 5,{2)88
2

Maintenance Tuberculosis Division ....June 30, 1928
Maintenance Tuberculosis Division....June 30, 1929 15800
Maintenance State Board of Contrel .. June 30, 1928 33,000
Maintenance State Board of Control .. June 30, 1929 52,000

Maintenance Children’s Bureau ....... June 30, 1928 50,000
Maintenance Children’s Bureau ....... June 30, 1929 50,000
Prevention of Cruelty ................ June 30, 1928 4,500
Prevention of Cruelty ................ June 30, 1929 4,500
Soldiers Welfare ... .. .............., June 30, 1928 10,000
Soldiers Welfare ... ... ............ June 30, 1929 10,000

Aid to Mineral Springs Sanatorium,
Cannon Falls, for the construction
of an addition to said sanatorium,
as provided by Section 708, General

Statutes 1923 ... ... ... ..., June 30, 1928 11,500
For carrying out the provisions of Chap-
ter 231 of Laws 1927 .. .., . ......, June 30,1928 10,000

Provided, That for the years ending June 30, 1928, and
June 30, 1929, respectively the state board of control is
authorized, by and with the approval of the state auditor, to
transfer in cases of necessity a portion of the funds appro-
priated for the current expense of any one of the following
institutions, namely. The Ancka State Asylum, the Hastings
State Asylum, the Willmar State Asylum, the Fergus Falls
State Hospital, the Rochester State Hospital, the S5t. Peter
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State Hospital, the School for Feeble-Minded, the Colony for
Epileptics, the School for the Blind, the School for the Deaf,
the State Public School, the State Training School, the Home
School for Girls, the State Reformatory, the State Reformatory
for Women, the Sanatorium for Consumptives, and the Hospi-
tal for Crippled Children, to the use of any other of the afore-
said institutions; and it is further authorized, by and with the
approval of the auditor, to use the sums not exceeding in the
aggregate five thousand (5,000) dollars, where necessary, to
supplement the appropriations for current expenses of any
of the above-named institutions; and -

Provided, further, That said board may, without such con-
sent and approval of the auditor, use the balance of any ap-
propriation made for the specific purpose at any institution
for any other specific purpose in and about such institution
after the purpose for which such appropriation was made
has been accomplished; and

Provided further, That said board is hereby authorized and
empowered to set aside a portion of the current expense fund
of any such institution to be used as a diversified labor fund
for the introduction and encouragement of such industries as
in its judgment may be beneficial to the inmates of such in-
stitution. - -

Sec. 21. Executive Council may borrow money.—When-
ever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current de-
mands upon the revenue fund for the payment of appropria-
tions, the Executive Council may, at any time prior to June
30, 1929, make such agreement with banks or other corpora-
tions or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to
pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any
such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet
such appropriation comes into the state treasury, and whenever
any wartrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of
the state the money necessary to pay interest upon the amounts
of such warrants from the time when such payment was made
until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state
treasury, at the rate agreed upon by the said Executive Coun-
cil, is hereby appropriated.

Sec. 22. Unexpended balances re-appropriated.—The un-
expended balances on hand June 30, 1927, in the several
appropriations for each and all of the institutions hereinbefore
named, the State Board of Control and the several Divisions
and activities of said Board are hereby reappropriated for the
fiscal years ending June 30, 1928 and June 30, 1929,

Sec.. 23. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage. .

Approved April 25, 1927,



